Because Defendant breached the non-disparagement clause of 

the Settlement Agreement eleven times, and because the Agreement 

provides for damages of the greater of $5,000 or actual damages, 

Defendant shall be liable for damages in the amount of fifty-

five thousand dollars ($55,000).  

B.  Permanent Injunction 

Plaintiffs move for an order converting the preliminary 

injunction ordered in this case on July 24, 2014, to a permanent 

injunction. [Docket Item 49-3 at 13.] Defendant has not opposed 

this request.  

A court